EPA determined that Advance met the 
criteria set out in the Audit Policy for 
a 100% waiver of the gravity component 
of the penalty. As a result, EPA 
proposes to waive the gravity based 
penalty ($893,858) and proposes a 
settlement penalty amount of twenty 
thousand, six hundred and nineteen 
dollars ($20,619). This is the amount of 
the economic benefit gained by 
Advance, attributable to their delayed 
compliance with the SPCC, RCRA and 
EPCRA regulations. Advance Auto 
Parts, Inc. has agreed to pay this 
amount. EPA and Advance negotiated 
and signed an administrative consent